Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Genting Hong Kong Limited (Joint Provisional Liquidators Appointed) (For restructuring purposes only)

(Continued into Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 678)

ADDITIONAL RESUMPTION GUIDANCE

This announcement is made by Genting Hong Kong Limited (the "Company", and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") (the "Listing Rules") and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

References are made to the announcements made by the Company dated (i) 18 January 2022 in relation to the suspension of trading in the shares of the Company and (ii) 16 February 2022 and 29 March 2022 in relation to the resumption guidance for the Company imposed by the Stock Exchange (the "Initial Resumption Guidance").

ADDITIONAL RESUMPTION GUIDANCE

As disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 31 March 2022, due to the changes in the Group's personnel and the liquidity issues of the Group, the Company has failed to publish its annual results for the year ended 31 December 2021 within the prescribed deadline of 31 March 2022.

Due to the above circumstances, in addition to the Initial Resumption Guidance, the Company received a letter from the Stock Exchange dated 1 April 2022 setting out the following additional resumption guidance (the "Additional Resumption Guidance", together with the Initial Resumption Guidance, the "Resumption Guidance") for the resumption of trading in the shares of the Company:

(i) publish all outstanding financial results and address any audit modifications.

The Company must meet all Resumption Guidance, remedy the issues causing its trading suspension and fully comply with the Listing Rules to the Stock Exchange's satisfaction before trading in its securities is allowed to resume. The Stock Exchange has also indicated that it may modify or supplement the Resumption Guidance as and when appropriate.

The Company is taking the appropriate steps to resolve the issue(s) causing its suspension and to fully comply with the Listing Rules to the Stock Exchange's satisfaction.

CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

Application was made to the Stock Exchange for the suspension of trading in the shares of the Company with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 18 January 2022 and will remain suspended until further notice.

Shareholders, investors and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

For and on behalf of
Genting Hong Kong Limited
(Joint Provisional Liquidators Appointed)
(For restructuring purposes only)
EDWARD SIMON MIDDLETON
WING SZE TIFFANY WONG
EDWARD ALEXANDER NILES WHITTAKER

Joint Provisional Liquidators
Acting as agents without personal liabilities

Hong Kong, 4 April 2022